ORDINANCE NO. 637

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION TEN (10) OF ORDINANCE NO. 614 BEING AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO THE REGULATION, CONTROL AND INOCULATION OF DOGS, PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON THE 16th DAY OF AUGUST, A.D. 1971.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THAT:

SECTION I.

Section Ten (10) of Ordinance No. 614 being an ordinance pertaining to the regulation, control and inoculation of dogs, passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, on the 16th day of August, A.D. 1971, be amended to read as follows:

"An dog impounded under the provisions of this Code, except such as may have bitten any person as specified in Section 12 of this Code, shall, unless sooner redeemed, be held for the period of seven (7) days in order to afford opportunity to the owner or keeper thereof to redeem the same. Any such owner desiring to redeem his impounded dog shall pay an impounding fee of five dollars (\$5.00), and also the cost of keeping such dog while impounded, at the rate of \$1.50 per day.

It is further provided that in the event that the same dog, owned by the same owner, shall be impounded two (2) or more times under this Ordinance, then and in that event, any such owner desiring to redeem his impounded dog shall pay an impounding fee of Twenty Five Dollars (\$25.00) and also the cost of keeping such dog while so impounded at the rate of \$1.50 per day."

SECTION 11.

All other provisions of Section Ten (10) of said Ordinance No. 614 shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 111.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its

passage, approval and publication according to law.

Passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis,

Montgomery County, Illinois, held at the City Hall in said City of Nokomis on the 23rd day of July, A.D. 1973.

APPROVED: H Clotherkomp Mayor ATTEST: Mary Kan Scheller City Clerk STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY)

I, Mary Jean Scheller, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and now acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois; that I have caused Ordinance No. <u>6.3.1</u> which was duly passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, at a regular meeting thereof, held on July 23, A.D. 1973, and was approved by the Mayor of said City on said date, to be published in the Free Press Progress, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Nokomis, Illinois, on the 26^{4} day of July, A.D. 1973.

Given under my hand and official seal this 23 day of July, A.D. 1973.

Mary Jean Scheller Mary Jean Scheller City Clerk